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Precaution Notice 

 

Only a technician, authorized by ENERMAX, is allowed to perform maintenance service! 

Warranty is subject to void under unauthorized attempt to open the power case or 

modification of any kinds, even attempted only, of the power supply or its components! 

 

ENERMAX will not be responsible for damages caused by following situations: 

� Opening of the PSU case and/or modification of any component or cable without 

ENERMAX’ written authorization. 

� Ignoring connector’s wrong insertion prevention design by attaching a connector to a 

device in wrong orientation. 

� Connecting too many devices to one cable unit by using additional adaptor (Y cables). 

� Usage of non-genuine ENERMAX modular cables. 

� Damage caused by natural phenomena or uncontrollable forces, such as lightning, 

flooding, fire, earthquake, etc. 

 

This ENERMAX Technology Corporation product is warranted to be free from defects in 

material and workmanship for a period of five (5) years from the date of purchase. 

ENERMAX Technology Corporation agrees to repair or replace the product, at its own option 

and at no charge, if, during the warranty period, it is returned to nearest ENERMAX 

Technology Corporation subsidiary/agent with all shipping charges prepaid and bearing a 

return merchandize authorization (RMA) number, and if inspection reveals that the product is 

defective. Charges for removing or installing the product are excluded under the terms of this 

warranty agreement. This warranty shall not apply to any product, which has been subject to 

connection to a faulty power source, alteration, negligence, or accident, or to any product, 

which has been installed other than in accordance with these instructions. In no event shall 

ENERMAX Technology Corporation, or its subsidiaries, or agents be liable for damages for a 

breach of warranty in an amount exceeding the purchase price of this product! 

 

If you are uncertain whether or not your ENERMAX PSU is defective, please contact your 

dealer/reseller for support! 

 

Web Site: http://www.enermax.com          Forum: forum.enermax.com 

E-mail: enermax@enermax.com.tw 

 

ENERMAX Technology Corporation, 15F-2, No. 888, Jing-Guo Road, Taoyuan City (330), 

Taiwan (R.O.C.),  

Tel. +886-3-316-1675, Fax. +886-3-346-6640 
 

©2011 ENERMAX Technology Corporation. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without prior notice. 

Actual product and accessories may differ from illustrations. Omissions and printing errors excepted. Content of delivery 

might differ in different countries or areas. Some trademarks may be claimed as the property of others. Reproduction in any 

manner without the written permission of ENERMAX is strictly forbidden. 
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ENERMAX MODU87+ Series Power Supply Specification 

 

 EMG500AWT EMG600AWT EMG700AWT EMG800EWT EMG900EWT 

AC Input 

Voltage 

100-240VAC, 50-60Hz 

(Maximum range:90-265VAC, 47-63Hz) 

AC Input 

Current 
6.5 – 3A 8 – 3.5A 9 – 4A 10 – 4.5A 11.5 – 5A 

DC Output 

 Rated Combined Rated Combined Rated Combined Rated Combined Rated Combined 

3.3V 0-20A 
100W 

0-24A 
120W 

0-24A 
120W 

0-24A 
120W 

0-24A 
120W 

5V 0-20A 0-24A 0-24A 0-24A 0-24A 

12V1 0-25A 

492W 

(41A) 

0-25A 

600W 

(50A) 

0-25A 

696W 

(58A) 

0-30A 

792W 

(66A) 

0-30A 

900W 

(75A) 

12V2 0-25A 0-25A 0-25A 0-30A 0-30A 

12V3 0-25A 0-25A 0-25A 0-30A 0-30A 

12V4    0-30A 0-30A 

-12V 0-0.5A 6W 0-0.5A 6W 0-0.5A 6W 0-0.5A 6W 0-0.5A 6W 

5Vsb 0-3A 15W 0-3A 15W 0-3A 15W 0-3A 15W 0-3A 15W 

Total Power 500W 600W 700W 800W 900W 

Peak Power 550W 660W 770W 880W 990W 

Protection Circuit 

Over Current 

Protection 

DC Rail OCP trigger range 

3.3V 30 – 40A 

5V 30 – 40A 

12V 30 – 40A (EMG500/600/700AWT); 40 – 50A (EMG800/900EWT) 

Over Voltage 

Protection 

DC Rail OVP trigger range 

3.3V 3.7-4.1V 

5V 5.7-6.5V 

12V 13.1-14.5V 

(DC) 

Under Voltage 

Protection 

DC Rail UVP trigger range 

3.3V 2.0 – 2.4V 

5V 3.3 – 3.7V 

12V 8.5 – 9.5V 

Over Power 

Protection 
Activated when output power > 120 ~150% of rated max load. 

Over 

Temperature 

Protection 

Activated when PSU heat sink > 90 ~ 120
o
C. 

Short Circuit 

Protection 
Activated when any DC rails short-circuited. 

Surge & Inrush 

Protection 

Sustain 2KV surge stroke. 

Sustain up to 70A inrush current @ 240VAC at cold start. 

ENVIRONMENT 

Temperature 
Operation ambient: 0~50

o
C (for full rated output) 

Storage ambient: -40~70
 o
C 

Humidity 
Operation: to 85% relative humidity, non-condensing at 25

 o
C 

Storage: to 95% relative humidity, non-condensing at 50
 o
C 

OTHERS 

Cooling One 13.9cm two-ball bearing fan, speed auto controlled. 

MTBF 
> 100,000 hours at 70% of full rated load, 230VAC/50Hz, 25

 o
C 

(MIL-HDBK-217F standard) 

Dimension 
150 (w) x 86 (h) x 160 (d) mm (EMG500/600/700AWT) 

150 (w) x 86 (h) x 175 (d) mm (EMG800/900EWT) 

Weight 
2kg (without modular cables) ±50g (EMG500/600/700AWT) 

2.9kg (without modular cables) ±50g (EMG800/900EWT) 

Safety UL/cUL(Level 6), TUV, CCC, GOST, CB, BSMI 

EMC CE, FCC, KCC 
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User’s Manual 

Dear customer, 

 

Thank you for choosing this ENERMAX MODU87+ power supply unit (PSU)! Please read this 

manual carefully and follow its instructions before installing the PSU. 

 

We would like to draw your attention that a computer required very specific conditions to work best 

for you without failing. To avoid failures and to increase lifetime of the system, we suggest that: 

� Your system is NOT located near a radiator or any other heat producing device 

� Your system is NOT located near a magnetic device 

� Your system is NOT located in a moist and/or dusty and/or vibrating environment 

� Your system is NOT exposed to direct sunshine 

� Your system is sufficiently cooled by additional fans 

� If you use AC extension cables, please make sure it can support all connected appliances’ 

potential peak power draw. Or redistribute other high power consumption equipment, such as 

laser printers or monitors to other AC wall outlets. Exceeding the extension cable’s loading 

capacity could trigger its circuit breaker and cut off the power. 

� If you want to add the UPS (Uninterruptible Power Supply) for your system, please choose 

adequate Watts/VA capacity UPS. Ex. 

PSU Model 
Suggested minimum UPS output power capacity 

(Based on efficiency & PFC at respective load) 

EMG500AWT 600W / 1000VA 

EMG600AWT 700W / 1100VA 

EMG700AWT 800W / 1200VA 

EMG800EWT 1000W / 1400VA 

EMG900EWT 1100W / 1600VA 

* If you intend to add other appliance powered by the same UPS, such as monitor or printer, 

please use higher capacity UPS according to all connected devices’ rated power draw. 

* Please do not mistake VA capacity as Watts, or use insufficient power UPS. This would result 

in less UPS battery runtime or the inability to power the system in battery mode. 

 

COMPATIBILITY 

ENERMAX MODU87+ series is compliant with: 

� SSI PSDG 2008/2009 Power Supply Design Guide specification and downward compatible with 

SSI PSDG 2008 1.0, EPS12V V2.92, 2.91 and 2.8 (800W/900W) 

� Intel ATX12V Power Supply Design Guide v2.3 specification and downward compatible with 

v2.0, v2.01 and v2.2 

� ATX System Design Guide v2.2, v2.1 

� BTX/EEB/CEB/EPS12V 

This PSU does not support MB with ISA expansion slot, which might need -5V power. -5V has been 

cancelled from Intel ATX12V v1.3 specification onwards.

ENGLISH 
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NAME OF PARTS 

 

 

 

 Output cable: Please check “Cables & 

Connectors” section. 

 13.9cm fan.
# 1

 

 Honeycomb air vent.
 # 1

 

 ON/OFF switch: (I=ON, O=OFF).
 # 2

 

 AC Inlet. 
# 2

 

 CordGuard. 
# 3

 

 

#1 To ensure best system cooling, do not block PSU fan’s air in-take and air vent area. 

This PSU offers a special HeatGuard function. When the system is turned off, or goes into ACPI 

S3/S4 sleep mode, the PSU fan will keep dissipating the remaining heat for 30 ~ 60 seconds and 

prolonging system lifetime. 

 

#2 When assembling or maintaining the system, please remove AC cord from AC inlet, or turn 

ON/OFF switch into “OFF” position. 

 
#3 AC cord can get loose in many ways. The ENERMAX CordGuard lock can fix your AC cord 

tightly to the PSU, so that it will not be easily detached and avoid shut-downs of your PC. The 

following is CordGuard installation. 

 

 Set your PSU into the chassis, and please 

make sure the I/O switch is on ”O” 

position. 

 Press two sides of the CordGuard lock 

together, and set it into CordGuard holder 

near the AC inlet. 

 Plug the AC cord into your PSU.  Lock CordGuard to latch onto AC cord. 

� CordGuard is for AC cords supplied with ENERMAX CordGuard-compatible PSUs. 

Other AC cords may be incompatible. 

� When assembling or maintaining the system, please remove AC cord from AC inlet, or 

turn I/O switch into “O” position. 

 

ENGLISH 
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CABLES & CONNECTORS 

All connectors are designed to prevent insertion in wrong orientation. If you cannot easily insert a 

connector, please check if you are inserting the connector in the right orientation. Do not try by force 

to insert it nor modify the connectors. This might damage power supply and system components, and 

warranty shall be void. 

 

Following graphic illustrates the modular sockets layout and its DC rail distribution.  

 

(EMG900/800EWT) 

 

12P RED sockets 

The red sockets provide 12V for modular 

cable to power graphics card, CPU or RAM. 

5P BLACK sockets 

The black sockets provide 3.3V/5V/12V for 

modular cable to power drives or other peripheral. 

 

(EMG700/600/500AWT) 

 

5P BLACK sockets 

The black sockets provide 3.3V/5V/12V for 

modular cable to power drives or other 

peripheral. 

12P RED sockets 

The red sockets provide 12V for modular cable to 

power graphics card, CPU or RAM. 

 

 

 

 

ENGLISH 
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MODULAR CABLES SUPPLIED 

 

Use ONLY genuine ENERMAX modular cables coming with ENERMAX PSU. Third party cables 

might not be compatible and might cause damage to your PSU and/or system, and use of third party 

cable shall void PSU warranty. 

 

EMC014-G: 2 x 6+2P (8P) PCI-E 2.0 
Modular cable for 1 or 2 performance PCI Express graphic 

cards, which needs 6P or 8P PCI-E connector. 

 

EMC019-G: 4 x SATA drives 
Modular cable for SATA/SAS drives like ODD and HDD. 

 

EMC020-G : 4 x 4P Molex (IDE/SCSI) drives & 1 x FDD 

connector 
Modular cable for IDE/SCSI/SAS drives and peripheral, plus 1 

FDD power connector. 

 

EMC021-G: 2 x SATA & 2 x 4P Molex 
Modular cable for SATA/SAS/IDE/SCSI drives and other 

peripherals. 

� Supplied modular cables might differ by models and in different region. 

� We offer more optional cables. Please visit our website for more information: 

www.enermax.com 

 

Special note for System Integrators: If your system requires special modular cable configuration or 

design, please contact an ENERMAX sales representative. 

 

 

ATTACHING / DETACHING THE MODULAR CABLES 

 

 

Attaching the modular cable to PSU 
5-pin / 12-pin connector on modular cable and PSU’s modular socket has an 

arrow mark. To make correct connection is easy: 

1. Black connector to black socket, and red to red. 

2. Arrow mark to arrow mark. 

3. Then you can easily plug in the connector. 

 

Detaching the modular cable from PSU 
5-pin / 12-pin connector on modular cable has two hooks to lock with the 

PSU’s modular sockets. When unplug the modular cable from PSU, please 

press two hooks together and gently pull out the cable. 

 

 

ENGLISH 
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CONNECTOR TYPES 

 

 

 

24P Mainboard 

Native cable, 12V rail supplied by 12V1 
For new generations of ATX/EEB/CEB server/workstation MB. 

 

8P CPU +12V (700/800/900W) 

Native cable, 12V rail supplied by 12V1 
Supports multi-CPU server/workstation systems and some single socket systems. 

 

4+4P (8P) CPU +12V, in combined mode 

Native cable, 12V rail supplied by 12V1 
8-pin configuration supports multi-CPU server/workstation systems and some 

single extreme CPU systems. 

 

4+4P (8P) CPU +12V, in split mode 

Native cable, 12V rail supplied by 12V1 
4-pin configuration supports certain single CPU systems. Some multi-CPU 

workstation/server system might also need this extra 4-pin 12V connector. 

Please use the connector with “12V” marking. 

 

6+2P (8P) PCI Express, in combined mode 

12V rail supplied by 12V4 on native cables (800/900W) 
8-pin configuration supports latest extreme graphic cards, which require 8-pin 

PCI-E connector. 

 

6+2P (8P) PCI Express, in split mode / 6P PCI Express 

12V rail supplied by 12V4 on native cables (800/900W) 
6-pin configuration supports most performance PCI-E graphic cards, which require 

6-pin PCI-E connector. 

 

SATA 
# 1

 

For SATA/SAS drives.  

 

4P Molex 
# 2 

  

For IDE/SCSI/SAS drives or some AGP graphic card with traditional 4P power in 

socket. 

 

FDD 
For floppy drive or certain add-on card. 

#1 Some SATA drives might accept SATA or 4P Molex power. Normally, use either one of power 

connector to power the driver, BUT NOT BOTH! Please check the drive’s manual for details. 

#2 Some MB might require this connector to share the +12V current from 24-pin Mainboard 

connector to PCI-E slot. If your system has multiple extreme graphic cards, please plug this 

connector to MB correspond socket and check the MB’s manual for details. 

 

 

 

 

ENGLISH 
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BOOTING YOUR SYSTEM 

Before booting your system, please check that: 

1. Main power connector (24P) is properly connected. 

2. CPU +12V power connector (4 or 8-pin configuration), and/or a 4P Molex connector (if required 

by MB) is properly connected. 

3. All other needed connectors are properly connected. 

4. AC cord is properly connected to wall outlet and PSU AC inlet. 

5. Close your system chassis. 

6. Turn on the PSU by switching the ON/OFF switch to “ON”, and your system is ready. 

 

PROTECTION, SAFETY & SECURITY 

This ENERMAX PSU features multiple protections. In case of most abnormal situations, the power 

supply will automatically turn off to avoid potential danger to itself and other PC components. It is 

usually a malfunction of components or user’s negligence to trigger off a protection event. In such 

circumstance, please check your PC devices and working environment for malfunction: 

1. Turn I/O switch of power supply into “O” position, or disconnect AC cord from wall plug and 

power supply AC inlet. 

2. Check PSU for temperature by simply touching it. If it is very hot, this can be caused by 

malfunction of case fans or the PSU fan itself and/or wrong positioning of your PC. 

3. Wait some minutes until PSU cools off. 

4. Reconnect AC cord to wall plug and power supply AC inlet. 

5. Turn I/O switch of power supply into “I” position, and reboot your system. 

6. Check, if all fans are working. 

7. Contact technical support of the respective manufacturer of the component which you think might 

be the cause to the problem. (e.g. MB, GPU or PSU) 

 

If you have any question or need support, please contact your reseller or nearest ENERMAX 

subsidiary/agent or ENERMAX headquarter service center. 

 

Web Site: www.enermax.com 

Forum: forum.enermax.com 

E-mail: enermax@enermax.com.tw 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

©2011 ENERMAX Technology Corporation. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without prior notice. 

Actual product and accessories may differ from illustrations. Omissions and printing errors excepted. Content of delivery 

might differ in different countries or areas. Some trademarks may be claimed as the property of others. Reproduction in any 

manner without the written permission of ENERMAX is strictly forbidden. 

ENGLISH 
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取扱説明書取扱説明書取扱説明書取扱説明書 

ごごごご挨拶挨拶挨拶挨拶 

 

この度は ENERMAX 電源ユニットをお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。電源

ユニットを設置する前に、本マニュアルをよくお読みの上、正しくお使いください。 

 

コンピュータは非常に壊れやすいシステムで、故障なく最適な動作を続けるには特定の条件

が必要になります。コンピュータの故障を避け、寿命を延ばすために、次の推奨事項に留意

してください。 

 

� コンピュータをラジエーターやその他の熱を発生する装置の近くに置かない。 

� コンピュータを磁気が発生する装置の近くに置かない。 

� コンピュータを湿気や埃、振動のある環境に置かない。 

� コンピュータを直射日光にさらさない。 

� PC ファンを追加してコンピュータを十分に冷却する。 

� 複数の AC 延長ケーブルを使って、電源を取る場合は、同じ延長ケーブル内でレーザー

プリンタ、モニター等、他の高電力消費装置を使用したり、延長ケーブルの安全電流負

荷基準を超えることのないようにしてください。 

� 追加 UPS（無停電電源装置）を経由して電源を取る場合、接続デバイスの電力供給のた

め、十分なワット数とＶＡ出力の UPS を選んでください。 

型番 最高電力推奨(W/VA) 

EMG500AWT 600W / 1000VA 

EMG600AWT 700W / 1100VA 

EMG700AWT 800W / 1200VA 

EMG800EWT 1000W / 1400VA 

EMG900EWT 1100W / 1600VA 

* 同じ UPS からモニターやプリンターなどの高電力消費装置を接続する場合、UPS の

容量は更に大きなものを使用してください。 

* VA とワット数を間違えないよう、また、不十分な容量の UPS を使用されないようご

注意ください。UPS バッテリーモード時にシステムが動作しない原因となります。 

 

互換性互換性互換性互換性 

ENERMAX MODU87+ 電源ユニットシリーズは、以下に準拠しています。 

� SSI PSDG 2008・2009 パワーサプライデザインガイド及び、SSI PSDG 2008 v1.0、及び

EPS12V v2.92・v2.91・v2.8 の下位互換。 (800/900W) 

� 『Intel ATX12V Power Supply Design Guide(電源ユニットデザインガイド)』v2.3 の仕様、お

よび v2.2,v2.01, v2.0 との下位互換 

� 『ATX System Design Guide (ATX システムデザインガイド)』v2.2, v2.1 

� BTX/ EEB/ CEB/EPS12V 

 

お使いの MB に ISA バスがある場合、本電源ユニットには一部の ISA デバイスをサポートす

るための -5v レールがないため、バスを完全にサポートできない可能性があります。このレ

ールは ATX12V v1.3 より廃止されました。 

日本日本日本日本语语语语 
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部品名部品名部品名部品名 

 

 

 出力ケーブル：「ケーブルとコネクタ」の

項を参照してください 

 13.9cm ファン 
# 1

 

 ハニカム構造 
# 1

 

 I/O スイッチ:電源 I/O（オン/オフ） 

スイッチ (I=ON、O=OFF)
 # 2

 

 AC インレット 
# 2

 

 コードガード 
# 3

 

#1 効率よく電源ユニットを冷却させるため、ファン部分や排出口が遮蔽物などにより遮られ

ることの無いよう設置してください。 

本電源ユニットは独自の HeatGuard（冷却システム）を搭載しております。システムをシ

ャットダウンした後や、ACPI S3 /S4 のスリープモードに移行した後、システムの余熱を

取り除きハードの寿命を延ばす為、30~60 秒の間電源ユニットのファンが回転を続けます。 

 

#2 システムアセンブリまたはメンテナンスを行う場合、AC コードを AC インレットから取

り外すまたは I/O スイッチを“O”位置（オフ）にする。 

 

#3 通常の AC コードは抜けてしまう心配があります。ENERMAX 電源独自の「コードガード」

は AC コードをしっかりと固定させ、抜け落ちにより、PC がシャットダウンしてしまう

ことを防止します。 

 

 電源をケースに設置し、I/O スイッチ

が”O”になっているのを確認してくだ

さ い。 

 コードガードの両端を電源の AC コー

ド接続口上部に設置

してください。 

 AC コードを AC インレットに差し込ん

で く だ さ い。 

 AC コードを抑えながら AC インレット

にセットし、しっかりと固

定してください。 

� コードガードはコードガード対応 ENERMAX 電源ユニット専用です。非対応の電

源ユニットには取り付けることが出来ません。 

� システムを組みなおしたりメンテナンスを行う際は I/O スイッチを”O”にし、AC

コードを抜いてください。 

 

 

 

 

 

日本语日本语日本语日本语 
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ケーブルとコネクタケーブルとコネクタケーブルとコネクタケーブルとコネクタ 

コネクタ誤挿入防止設計です。そして、簡単にデバイスに接続できるように設計されます。

もし、簡単に挿入することができないなら、コネクタが正しい方向に挿入されているかどう

かをお確かめください。コネクタを強引に差し込んだり、改造したりしないでください。電

源や PC コンポーネントの故障の原因になり、保証が無効になります。 

 

下記の図はモジュラーソケットのレイアウトと DC レール分配の説明です。 

 

(EMG900/800EWT) 

 

12 ピンレッドソケットピンレッドソケットピンレッドソケットピンレッドソケット 

レッドソケットがグラフィックカード、 

CPU、RAM 専用モジュラーケーブル用で

す。 

5 ピンブラックソケットピンブラックソケットピンブラックソケットピンブラックソケット 

ブラックソケットが 3.3V/5V/12V または周辺

機器専用モジュラーケーブル用です。 

 

(EMG700/600/500AWT) 

 
5 ピンブラックソケットピンブラックソケットピンブラックソケットピンブラックソケット 

ブラックソケットが 3.3V/5V/12V または周

辺機器専用モジュラーケーブル用です。 

12 ピンレッドソケットピンレッドソケットピンレッドソケットピンレッドソケット 

レッドソケットがグラフィックカード、 

CPU、RAM 専用モジュラーケーブル用です。

 

日本语日本语日本语日本语 
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モジュラーケーブルモジュラーケーブルモジュラーケーブルモジュラーケーブル 

付属されている正規の ENERMAX モジュールケーブルだけを使用してください。それ以外の

ケーブルは互換性がない可能性があり、電源ユニットやシステムへの損傷をもたらす恐れが

あり、保証対象外となります。 

 

EMC014-G: 2 x 6+2P (8P) PCI-E 2.0 

1 枚か 2 枚の高性能の PCI Express グラフィックカードを

サポート。 (6 ピンか 8 ピン PCI-E コネクタが必要。) 

 

EMC019-G: 4 x SATA ドライブドライブドライブドライブ 

ODD と HDD などの 4 つ SATA/SAS ドライブ用モジュラ

ー 

ケーブル。 

 

EMC020-G: 4 x 4P Molex (IDE/SCSI) ドライブドライブドライブドライブ &  

1 x FDD コネクタコネクタコネクタコネクタ 

IDE/SCSI/SAS ドライブまたはその他の周辺機器用モジュ

ラーケーブル & 1ｘFDD 電源コネクタ用モジュラーケー

ブル。 

 

EMC021-G: 2 x SATA & 2 x 4P Molex (IDE/SCSI) ドライドライドライドライ

ブブブブ  

4 つの SATA/SAS/IDE/SCSI インターフェースおよび周辺 

機器用モジュラーケーブル。 

� 同梱されているモジュラーケーブルは型番により若干異なります。 

� 上記以外のケーブルをお探しのお客様は弊社 Web サイト www.enermax.com にてご

確認ください。 

 
システムインテグレーターシステムインテグレーターシステムインテグレーターシステムインテグレーター様様様様へへへへ: もしシステムによって特別なモジュラーの構成や特殊なデ
ザインを必要とする場合は ENERMAX 販売代理店または当社までお問い合わせください。. 

 

 

モジュラーケーブルのモジュラーケーブルのモジュラーケーブルのモジュラーケーブルの取取取取りりりり付付付付けけけけ/取取取取りりりり外外外外しししし 

 

 

モジュラーケーブルをモジュラーケーブルをモジュラーケーブルをモジュラーケーブルを電源電源電源電源ユニットにユニットにユニットにユニットに取取取取りりりり付付付付けまけまけまけますすすす 

モジュラーケーブルの 5 ピン/12 ピンコネクタと電源ユニットのモジュ

ラーソケットの表面には、白い矢印のマークがあります。 

正しく接続するステップは簡単です: 

1. 黒いコネクタは黒いソケットに、赤いコネクタは赤いソケットに接続

してください。 

2. 矢印マークが向かい合うように接続してください。 

3. Step1 と 2 を確認してください。 

 

電源電源電源電源ユニットからモジュラーケーブルをユニットからモジュラーケーブルをユニットからモジュラーケーブルをユニットからモジュラーケーブルを取取取取りりりり外外外外しますしますしますします 

モジュラーケーブルの上下にある爪を押して開きます。 

開いた状態で電源ユニットのソケットから引き抜いてください。 

簡単に取り外すことができます。 

 

日本语日本语日本语日本语 
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コネクタコネクタコネクタコネクタ類類類類 

 

 

 

24P メインボードメインボードメインボードメインボード 

ネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブル、、、、12V1 

新世代の ATX / BTX PC、およびデュアル CPU の EEB / CEB サーバー / ワー

クステーションボードをサポートします。 

 

8 ピンピンピンピン CPU +12V (700/800/900W) 

ネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブル、、、、12V1 

マルチ CPU サーバー / ワークステーションシステムと、一部のシングル CPU 

PC システムをサポートします。 

 

4+4P (8P) CPU +12V、、、、コンバインモードコンバインモードコンバインモードコンバインモード 

ネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブル、、、、12V1 

8 ピン構成では、マルチ CPU サーバー / ワークステーションシステムと、 

一部のシングル CPU PC システムをサポートします。 

 

4+4P (8P) CPU +12V、、、、スプリットモードスプリットモードスプリットモードスプリットモード 

ネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブルネイティブケーブル、、、、12V1 

4 ピン構成では、ほとんどのシングル CPU システムをサポートします。 

また、一部のマルチ CPU を使用したサーバー / ワークステーションシステム

では、この拡張 4 ピンコネクタを使用するものもあります。 

※※※※「「「「+ 12V」」」」のマーキングあるコネクタをのマーキングあるコネクタをのマーキングあるコネクタをのマーキングあるコネクタを使使使使用用用用してくださいしてくださいしてくださいしてください。。。。 

 

6+2P (8P) PCI Express、、、、コンバインモードコンバインモードコンバインモードコンバインモード 

8 ピン構成の PCI Express グラフィックカード用。 

 

6+2P (8P) PCI Express、、、、スプリットモードスプリットモードスプリットモードスプリットモード / 6P PCI Express 

6 ピン構成の PCI Express グラフィックカード用。 

 

SATA 電源電源電源電源コネクタコネクタコネクタコネクタ# 1
 

SATA/SAS ドライブ用。 

 

4P Molex 電源電源電源電源コネクタコネクタコネクタコネクタ# 2 
  

IDE/SCSI/SAS ドライブまたは、4 ピン電源ソケットを必要とする一部の AGP

グラフィックカード用。 

 

FDD 電源電源電源電源コネクタコネクタコネクタコネクタ 

フロッピーディスクドライブ用。 

#1 一部の SATA ドライブは、SATA と 4PMolex の 2 種類を接続することが可能です。そのよ

うなドライブの場合、一種類の電源コネクタのみを接続してください。ドライブの取扱説

明書を参照してください。 

#2 一部のマザーボードでは、この 4 ピン Molex コネクタが 24 ピンのメインボードコネクタ

より+12V の電流を共有し PCI-E スロットへ供給する必要があります。ご利用のシステム

に複数のハイエンドグラフィックカードを搭載している場合は、本コネクタを該当するマ

ザーボードのソケットに接続してください。詳細はマザーボードの取扱説明書をご確認く

ださい。 

日本语日本语日本语日本语 
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システムのシステムのシステムのシステムの起動起動起動起動 

電源を入れる前に、以下のことを再度ご確認ください。 

1.メイン電源コネクタ 24 ピンは適切に接続されているか。 

2.CPU +12V 電源コネクタ(4 ピンあるいは 8 ピンの構成)は適切に接続されているか、または 4

ピン Molex 電源コネクタ(MB に必要される場合)は適切に接続されているか。 

3.その他の電源コネクタは適切に接続されているか。 

4.AC コードは適切にコンセントと電源ユニット AC インレットに接続されているか。 

5.PC のサイドパネルは閉じているか。 

6.I/O スイッチが「I」に設定されており、PC の起動準備が完了しているか。 

 

保護保護保護保護、、、、安全安全安全安全、、、、およびセキュリティおよびセキュリティおよびセキュリティおよびセキュリティ 

ENERMAX MODU87+ 電源ユニットには、いくつかの保護機能が搭載されています。異常な

状況で、電源やその他のコンピュータ コンポーネントへの危険を回避するために、自動的に

電源が切れるようになっています。保護機能が働いたとき、ほとんどの場合、コンポーネン

トの不具合やユーザーの不注意が原因です。このような場合、いったん電源を切り、各デバ

イスとの接続を外して、コンピュータ デバイスや作業環境に不具合がないか確認してくださ

い。 

1.電源ユニットの I/O スイッチを「O」にします。またはコンセントや電源ユニットの AC 入

力の AC コードを取り外します。 

2.電源ユニットに触って温度を確認します。非常に高温になっている場合は、ケースのファ

ンや 

電源ユニットのファンの不具合や、コンピュータの不適切な置き場所 (本マニュアルの冒頭

に 

ある推奨事項を確認してください) が原因で熱くなった可能性があります。 

3.電源ユニットの熱が冷めるまでしばらく待ちます。 

4.AC コードをコンセントおよび電源ユニットの AC 入力に再度、接続します。 

5.電源ユニットの I/O スイッチを「I」にします。 

6.全てのファンが作動していることを確認します。 

7.問題の原因であると考えられるコンポーネント(MB、GPU、HDD、電源ユニットなど)のメ

ーカー 

各社のテクニカル サポートに連絡します。 

 

ご質問やサポートについては、ご購入元または ENERMAX 販売代理店または当社サポートに

お問い合わせください。 

 

Web Site: www.enermax.com 

Forum: forum.enermax.com 

E-mail: enermax@enermax.com.tw 

 

安全上安全上安全上安全上のごのごのごのご注意注意注意注意 

� 危険防止のため、電源ユニットを開けることは絶対におやめください。 

� 無断で電源ユニットを開けると保証対象外となりサポート受付が不可能となりま

す。 

 

 

 

本書に記載されている事項は事前通告無しに変更されることがあります。 

© 2011 すべての著作権は ENERMAX Technology Corporation にあります。 

ENERMAX からの書面による許可なく本書の複写、転載を禁じます。 

日本语日本语日本语日本语 
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사용자사용자사용자사용자 매뉴얼매뉴얼매뉴얼매뉴얼 

80 PLUS
®
 GOLD 인증과 92% 이상 효율 설계의 ENERMAX MODU87+ 파워서플라이를 

선택해 주셔서 감사 드립니다. 시스템에 설치하기에 앞서 본 매뉴얼의 내용을 

숙지하시고 지시사항을 준수하여 주시기 바랍니다. 

 

현재의 PC는 장애 없는 최적의 운영을 위해서, 특수한 조건이 요구될 정도로 주변 환경

에 매우 민감하게 반응하고 있습니다. 이러한 장애/손상을 미연에 방지하고 PC를 오래 

사용하기 위해, 다음의 사항을 권장합니다. 

� PC의 주변에 열을 발생시키는 가전도구를 멀리하시는 것이 좋습니다. 

� PC의 주변에 자기(Magnetic) 장치를 놓지 마십시요. 

� PC를 습기, 먼지가 많고 진동이 있는 곳에 놓지 마십시요. 

� PC를 직사광선에 노출시키지 마십시요. 

� PC에 팬 등을 추가하여 냉각성능을 강화하는 것이 좋습니다. 

� 멀티탭을 사용하는 경우 멀티탭의 최대 전력양을 확인하십시요. 레이저 프린터나 모

니터 등과 같은 전력 소모가 높은 장치들은 다른 멀티탭에 분산 설치하는 것을 권장

합니다. 멀티탭의 최대 부하 용량을 초과하면 전력이 중단되거나 쇼트가 발생할 수 

있습니다.  

� UPS(무정전전원공급장치)를 사용하기 위해선 W/VA가 적정한 용량인지를 확인하십시

오.  

PSU Model 
권장 최소 UPS 전력 용량 

(각 부하별 효율과 PFC 기준) 

EMG500AWT 600W / 1000VA 

EMG600AWT 700W / 1100VA 

EMG700AWT 800W / 1200VA 

EMG800EWT 1000W / 1400VA 

EMG900EWT 1100W / 1600VA 

* 모니터나 프린터와 같이 동일 UPS에서 전원을 공급 받는 기타 장치를 추가하시

려면, 모든 연결 장치의 정격 전력을 충분히 지원하는 높은 용량의 UPS를 사용하

십시오 

* VA와 W의 용량을 혼동하지 마시고, UPS 전력이 부족한 경우 사용하지 마십시오. 

UPS 배터리 실행시간이 짧거나 배터리 모드에서는 시스템을 시작할 수 없습니다.  

호환성호환성호환성호환성 

ENERMAX MODU87+ 즈는 다음 사항을 준수합니다. 

� SSI PSDG 2008/2009 Power Supply Design Guide  규격 및 SSI PSDG 2008 v1.0, EPS12V 

v2.92, v2.91 , v2.8 과 하향 호환 (800/900W) 

� Intel ATX12V Power Supply Design Guide v2.3 규격 및 v2.0/v2.01/v2.2 하향 호환 

� ATX System Design Guide v2.2, v2.1 

� BTX/ EEB/ CEB/ EPS12V 

ISA 확장 슬롯을 위해 -5V 전압을 필요로 하는 메인보드는 지원하지 않습니다. 구형의 I

SA 버스 규격은 Intel ATX12V v1.3 규격 이후 더 이상 사용되지 않습니다. 

 

한한한한 국국국국 어어어어 
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각각각각 부위별부위별부위별부위별 설명설명설명설명 

 

    

 출력 케이블: “케이블 및 커넥터” 

항목 참조 

 139mm 팬 
# 1

 

 벌집모양 공기 통풍구 
# 1

 

 I/O 스위치: (I=ON, O=OFF) 
# 2

 

 AC 소켓 
# 2

 

 CordGuard 
# 3 

 
#1 파워서플라이 팬의 공기 흡입/배출이 원활하도록 주의하여 주십시요.  

MODU87+ 시리즈는 특별히 HeatGuard 기능을 제공합니다. 시스템이 종료되거나  

ACPI S3/S4 수면 상태가 되면, 파워서플라이 팬의 구동을 통해 시스템 내부 잔열을 3

0~60초간 배출하여 시스템의 수명을 연장시킵니다.  

 

#2 시스템 조립/유지보수 시 AC 코드를 벽면 소켓에서 분리하거나 I/O스위치를 ‘O’로 설

정하십시요. 

    
#3 AC코드가 파워서플라이 소켓에 비정상적이거나 헐겁게 연결될 경우, 사용 중 전원공

급이 중단될 수 있습니다. CordGuard는 AC코드와 파워서플라이를 단단히 고정시켜 이

러한 위험성을 사전에 방지합니다. 

 

 파워서플라이를 컴퓨터 케이스에  

설치하고  I/O 스위치를 “O” 로 

설정합니다. 

 CordGuard 의 양쪽 lock을 누른 

상태에서 

CordGuard 홀더에 

삽입합니다. 

 AC 코드를 파워서플라이에 

연결합니다. 

 CordGuard 를 아래로 내려 AC 코드를 

확실히 고정시킵니다. 

� CordGuard 는 ENERMAX 파워서플라이에서 제공하는  AC 코드와 호환됩니다. 

다른 AC cord 와 는 호환이 되지 않을 수 있습니다.  

� 시스템을  구성할 떄 AC cord 를 제거하거나 I/O 스위치를  “O” 에 

위치시키십시오. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

한한한한 국국국국 어어어어 
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케이블케이블케이블케이블 및및및및 커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터 

모든 커넥터는 잘못된 연결 방지를 위한 구조로 설계되어 있습니다. 파워서플라이나 주

변장치에 커넥터를 개조하거나 올바르지 못한 방향으로의 연결, 또는 물리적인 힘을 가

하여 연결을 시도하는 경우 파워서플라이는 물론 주변장치를 손상시키게 되어 품질보증

의 효력이 상실되므로 반드시 주의해 주십시요.  
 

아래는 모듈러 소켓 레이아웃과 DC 레일 분배표 입니다. 

 

(EMG900/800EWT) 

 

12 핀핀핀핀 적색적색적색적색(RED) 소켓소켓소켓소켓 

적색 소켓은 그래픽 카드, CPU, RAM 에  

전원을 공급하는 모듈 케이블용입니다. 

5 핀핀핀핀 검정검정검정검정(BLACK) 소켓소켓소켓소켓 

검정 소켓은 HDD 와 기타 주변기기에 

전원을 제공하는 모듈 케이블용입니다. 

 

(EMG700/600/500AWT) 

 

5 핀핀핀핀 검정검정검정검정(BLACK) 소켓소켓소켓소켓 

검정 소켓은 HDD 와 기타 주변기기에 

전원을 제공하는 모듈 케이블용입니다. 

12 핀핀핀핀 적색적색적색적색(RED) 소켓소켓소켓소켓 

적색 소켓은 그래픽 카드, CPU, RAM 에  

전원을 공급하는 모듈 케이블용입니다. 

 

 

한한한한 국국국국 어어어어 
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기본기본기본기본 제공되는제공되는제공되는제공되는 모듈모듈모듈모듈 케이블케이블케이블케이블  

반드시 ENERMAX 파워서플라이와 함께 제공되는 정품 ENERMAX 모듈 케이블만 사용

하십시요. 타 제조사의 모듈 케이블과 호환되지 않으며 강제로 사용할 경우 파워서플라

이는 물론 시스템에 치명적인 손상을 초래하여 이로 인해 제품 품질보증의 효력이 상실

됩니다.  

 

 

EMC014-G: 2 x 8(6+2)핀핀핀핀 PCI-E 2.0 그래픽그래픽그래픽그래픽 카드카드카드카드 케이블케이블케이블케이블 

6핀 또는 8핀 PCI-E 커넥터 1-2개를 요구하는  PCI Ex

press 그래픽 카드용 모듈 케이블 

 

EMC019-G: 4 x SATA 드라이브드라이브드라이브드라이브 케이블케이블케이블케이블 

ODD와 HDD와 같은 SATA/SAS 드라이브용 모듈 케이

블 

 

EMC020-G: 4 x 4핀핀핀핀 Molex (IDE/SCSI) 드라이브드라이브드라이브드라이브  

와와와와 1 x FDD 케이블케이블케이블케이블 

IDE/SCS I /SAS 드라이브와 기타 주변기기 및 1개의 

FDD용 모듈 케이블 

 

EMC021-G: 2xSATA + 2x4핀핀핀핀 Molex (IDE/SCSI) 드라드라드라드라

이브이브이브이브 케이블케이블케이블케이블  

SATA/SAS/IDE/SCSI/SAS 드라이브와 기타 주변기기용 

모듈 케이블 

� 제공되는 모듈 케이블은 국가별 또는 모델에 따라 달라질 수 있습니다.  

� 부가적으로 제공되는 케이블은 ㈜씨엠코포레이션 홈페이지에서 확인할 수 있습

니다. (www.cm-korea.co.kr) 

 

SI 업체업체업체업체 : 구성하는 시스템이 별도의 모듈 케이블 구성을 필요로 할 경우 고객지원센터로
 문의하십시요.  

 

모듈모듈모듈모듈 케이블의케이블의케이블의케이블의 연결연결연결연결 및및및및 분리분리분리분리  

 

 

파워서플라이에파워서플라이에파워서플라이에파워서플라이에 모듈러모듈러모듈러모듈러 케이블케이블케이블케이블 연결연결연결연결 

5핀 / 12핀 커넥터와 파워서플라이의 모듈 소켓엔 화살표 표기가 되

어 있습니다.  

다음 단계를 통해 케이블을 연결하십시요.  

1. 검정(Black) 커넥터는 검정 소켓에, 적색(Red) 커넥터는 적색 소켓

에 연결합니다.   

2. 커넥터와 소켓의 화살표가 서로 마주 보게 연결합니다.  

3. 색상별 혹은 방향이 일치해야 쉽게 연결할 수 있습니다.  

 

파워서플라이로부터파워서플라이로부터파워서플라이로부터파워서플라이로부터 모듈모듈모듈모듈 케케케케이블이블이블이블 분리분리분리분리  

모듈 케이블의 5핀/12핀 커넥터에는 파워서플라이의 모듈 소켓에 고

정하기위한 2개의 걸쇠가 있습니다. 이 2개의 걸쇠를 사용해 파워서

플라이로부터 모듈 케이블을 쉽게 분리할 수 있습니다.  
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커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터 타입타입타입타입 

 

 

 

24핀핀핀핀 메인보드메인보드메인보드메인보드 커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터 

(네이티브네이티브네이티브네이티브 케이블케이블케이블케이블, 12V1 채널채널채널채널 사용사용사용사용) 

차세대 최신 ATX/EEB/CEB 서버/워크스테이션 메인보드 지원. 

 

8P CPU +12V 커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터 (700/800/900W) 

(네이티브네이티브네이티브네이티브 케이블케이블케이블케이블, 12V1 채널채널채널채널 사용사용사용사용) 

멀티 CPU 서버/워크스테이션 시스템과 일부 싱글 소켓 시스템 지원. 

 

조합형조합형조합형조합형 8(4+4)핀핀핀핀 CPU +12V 커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터  

(네이티브네이티브네이티브네이티브 케이블케이블케이블케이블, 12V1 채널채널채널채널 사용사용사용사용) 

멀티 CPU 서버/워크스테이션과 일부 싱글 CPU 시스템 지원. 

 

분리형분리형분리형분리형 8(4+4) 핀핀핀핀 CPU +12V 커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터  

(네이티브네이티브네이티브네이티브 케이블케이블케이블케이블, 12V1 채널채널채널채널 사용사용사용사용) 

4핀 구성은 일부 싱글 CPU 시스템 지원.  

일부 멀티 CPU 워크스테이션/서버 시스템은 별도의 4핀 12V 커넥터를 요구

할 수 있습니다. “12V” 표기가 되어 있는 커넥터를 사용 하십시요. 

 

조합형조합형조합형조합형 8(6+2)핀핀핀핀 PCI Express 커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터 

 

8핀 PCI-E 커넥터를 요구하는 최신 고사양 그래픽 카드 지원. 

 

분리형분리형분리형분리형 8(6+2)핀핀핀핀 PCI Express 커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터 / 6P PCI Express 커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터 

 

6핀 PCI-E 커넥터를 요구하는 대부분의 고사양 그래픽 카드 지원. 

 

SATA 커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터 
# 1

 

SATA/SAS 인터페이스 장치용 

 

4P Molex 커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터 
# 2 

  

IDE/SCSI/SAS 장치와 4핀을 통해 보조전원을 요구하는 일부 AGP 그래픽 카드용 

 

FDD 커넥터커넥터커넥터커넥터 

플로피디스크용 

#1 일부 SATA 드라이브는 SATA 또는 4P Molex 사용이 가능합니다. 이러한 SATA 드라이브를

 사용할 경우 반드시 SATA 또는 4핀 Molex 중 한 가지만 선택 하십시요. 자세한 사항은 

관련 드라이브의 매뉴얼을 참조하십시요. 

#2 일부 메인보드는 24핀 메인보드 커넥터로부터 PCI-E 슬롯을 위해 +12V 전류를 요구할 수

 있습니다. 시스템에 복수의 고사양 그래픽 카드를 사용하고자 한다면, 이 커넥터를 메인

보드의 해당 소켓에 연결하고 자세한 내용은 메인보드 매뉴얼을 참조해 주십시요. 

 

    

    

한한한한 국국국국 어어어어 



20 

시스템시스템시스템시스템 부팅부팅부팅부팅(BOOTING) 단계단계단계단계 

시스템을 부팅하기 전에 다음 사항을 점검해 주십시요: 

1. 메인보드 전원 커넥터 (24핀)가 정확히 연결되어 있는지 확인합니다.   

2. CPU용 4핀/8핀 +12V 전원 커넥터 또는 4핀 Molex 커넥터(메인보드가 필요한 경우)가 

정확히 연결되어 있는지 확인합니다.   

3. 기타 필요한 다른 모든 커넥터가 정확히 연결되어 있는지 확인합니다. 

4. AC 코드가 벽면 콘센트와 파워서플라이 AC 소켓에 정확히 연결되어 있는지 확인합니

다.  

5. PC 케이스를 닫습니다.  

6. 파워서플라이 후면의 I/O 스위치를 ‘I’로 설정하고 시스템을 구동합니다. 

 

보호보호보호보호, 안전안전안전안전 및및및및 보안보안보안보안 

ENERMAX MODU87+ 파워서플라이는 위험상황에 대비해 다양한 보호기능을 제공합니다. 

비정상적인 상황이 발생했을 경우, 파워서플라이는 자동으로 전원공급을 중단하여 

파워서플라이 및 PC 부품의 손상을 미연에 방지하도록 설계되어 있습니다.통상 

부품장애나 사용자 부주의 등에 의해 보호기능이 활성화되며, 이와 같은 상황이 

발생했을 경우 다음과 같이 전원 스위치를 끈 상태에서 케이블을 분리하여 PC 장치와 

작업환경의 장애여부를 확인하십시요. 

1. 파워서플라이의 I/O 스위치 확인 (‘O’로 설정). 

2. 벽부형 콘센트와 파워서플라이로부터 AC 코드 분리. 

3. 파워서플라이를 손으로 만져 온도를 확인하십시요. 매우 뜨거운 상태면 케이스 팬이나 

파워서플라이 팬 자체의 장애 및 잘못된 PC 위치가 원인일 수 있습니다. (본 매뉴얼 

시작 부분의 권고를 참조하십시요.) 

4. 파워서플라이의 열이 충분히 식을 때까지 기다립니다. 

5. AC 코드를 벽부형 콘센트와 파워 서플라이 AC 소켓에 다시 연결합니다. 

6. 파워서플라이의 I/O 스위치를 켭니다(‘I’로 설정). 

7. 모든 팬이 정상 작동하는지 확인합니다. 

8. 위 사항을 점검 후, 문제의 원인이 되었거나 이상이 발생한 제품에 대해서 해당 제조

사의 기술지원부에 문의하시기 바랍니다. 

 

ENERMAX 파워서플라이를 사용함에 있어, 기타 문의 사항이 있으시면 고객서비스센터로 

연락주십시요. 항상 친절히 모시겠습니다. 

감사합니다 !! 

 

>> CS센터센터센터센터  

㈜씨엠코포레이션 

TEL. 080-719-2581(무료통화)           FAX. (02)715-2525 

support@compumart.co.kr               www.cm-korea.co.kr  

Family site : www.enermax.com    mania.enermax.co.kr    www.compumart.co.kr 

 

 

©2011 ENERMAX Technology Corporation. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without prior notice. 

Actual product and accessories may differ from illustrations. 

Omissions and printing errors excepted. Content of delivery might differ in different countries or areas. Some trade

marks may be claimed as the property of others. Reproduction in any manner without the written permission of E

NERMAX is strictly forbidden. 
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使用说明书使用说明书使用说明书使用说明书 

亲爱的使用者亲爱的使用者亲爱的使用者亲爱的使用者：：：： 

 

感谢您选购 ENERMAX (安耐美)电源供应器。安装本产品前，敬请详读此使用手册，并依照说

明安装。 

 

在此提醒您，计算机需要在良好的环境下运作，否则将容易受损、严重影响您的工作及宝贵资

料。为预防上述风险并确保您计算机系统的寿命，我们提出以下建议： 

 

� 计算机不得置于热源附近； 

� 计算机不得靠近磁性物体附近； 

� 计算机不应放置于潮湿、多灰尘、震动频繁的环境； 

� 计算机应避免阳光直射； 

� 计算机应安装足够的散热设备； 

� 若您欲使用多功能转换插座，请先确认此插座可承受所连接电器的最大功率，或把其它的

高耗电设备，如激光打印机、显示器等置于其它插座上。若超出插座可承受的最大功率则

可能导致插座被烧毁； 

� 若您需要加装 UPS (不断电系统)供应系统用电，请选用足够 W/VA 容值输出，例如 

电源供应器型号 
最低 UPS 输出电力建议值 

(依各负载的效率与 PFC 而定) 

EMG500AWT 600W / 1000VA 

EMG600AWT 700W / 1100VA 

EMG700AWT 800W / 1200VA 

EMG800EWT 1000W / 1400VA 

EMG900EWT 1100W / 1600VA 

* 若您欲于同一 UPS 上提供其它电器(如显示器、打印机等)用电，请根据连接 

装置的额定功率，选用较高性能的 UPS。 

* 请勿混淆 UPS 的输出 VA 与 W 数值，或使用输出功率较低的 UPS。这可能 

会使 UPS 在电池模式下的运作时间大幅缩短，或无法正常给系统供电。 

 

兼容性兼容性兼容性兼容性 

本电源供应器兼容于: 

� SSI PSDG 2008/2009 电源供应器设计指导书规格，并向下兼容于 SSI PSDG 2008 v1.0，

EPS12V v2.92 版，v2.91 版，与 v2.8 版。 (800/900W) 

� Intel ATX12V 电源供应器设计指导书 2.3 版规格, 并向下兼容 2.2 版及 2.01 版 

� ATX 系统设计指导 2.2 版及 2.1 版 

� BTX/EEB/CEB/EPS12V 

本电源供应器不支持-5V 主板之 ISA 扩展槽, -5V 电源在现在的系统上已无需求, Intel 于 ATX12V 

1.3 版之后已全面取消。 
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外观结构外观结构外观结构外观结构 

 

 

 输出线材：请参阅“线材及连接头”说明。 

 13.9 厘米风扇。# 1
 

 蜂窝状散热孔。# 1
 

 ON/OFF 开关：电源供应器独立开关  

(I=开，O=关)。# 2
 

 AC 交流电插座。 
# 2

 

 CordGuard 电源线扣。 
# 3 

 
#1 为确保系统拥有最佳散热性能,请勿遮挡电源供应器的风扇进气口与散热孔区域。 

本电源供应器具备 HeatGuard 功能：当系统关机后或进入 ACPI S3/S4 休眠状态时，电源供

应器风扇将持续运作 30~60 秒，可协助系统排除余热，延长系统使用寿命。 

 

#2 当您要组装或维护系统时,请将 AC 电源线从插座中拔出,或是将 I/O 开关切换到”O”档位置。 

 

#3 电源线在使用过程中，可能会因各种原因而松脱。 ENERMAX 安耐美的「电源线扣」可将 

您的电源线紧扣在电源供应器上，避免因电源线松脱而导致您的系统异常关机。 

 

 将电源供应器安装在机箱上，并确认

ON/OFF 开关

已切换至“关”

的位置（O=

关）。 

 请同时按压「电源线扣」的两侧，将其扣

在 AC 交流电插座附

近的卡扣上。 

 将电源线插入 AC 交流电插座中。  将「电源线扣」扣在电源线上。 

� 此「电源线扣」适用于 ENERMAX 安耐美电源产品提供的电源线，可能不适用其它

厂商的电源线。 

� 组装或维修系统时，请将电源线从 AC 交流电插座上移除，并将开关切换至“关”的

位置。 
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模块线材插座模块线材插座模块线材插座模块线材插座 

所有连接头都具备防误插设计，请确保能正确连接到兼容的装置。如果您无法顺利的将连结头

连接到电源供应器或是周边设备，请检查您连接头插入方向是否正确。请勿强行安装，或修改

连接头，这可能损坏电源供应器及计算机设备，因此造成的损坏不在保修范围内。 

 

下图说明模块插座排列及 DC 直流电分配方式： 

 

(EMG900/800EWT) 

 

12 针针针针 红色插座红色插座红色插座红色插座 

红色插座专供连接显示卡、CPU、RAM 用

电的模块线材使用。 

5 针针针针 黑色插座黑色插座黑色插座黑色插座 

黑色插座专供 3.3V/5V/12V 电力输出及其它周

边组件用电的模块线材。 

 

(EMG700/600/500AWT) 

 
5 针针针针 黑色插座黑色插座黑色插座黑色插座 

黑色插座专供 3.3V/5V/12V 电力输出及其

它周边组件用电的模块线材。 

12 针针针针 红色插座红色插座红色插座红色插座 

红色插座专供连接显示卡、CPU、RAM 用电的

模块线材使用。 
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模块化线材模块化线材模块化线材模块化线材 

 
只限使用 ENERMAX (安耐美)原厂模块线材，使用非 ENERMAX (安耐美)模块线材可能产生兼

容性问题，并可能损毁电源供应器及计算机设备，且非保修范围内。 

 

EMC014-G: 2 x 6+2P (8P) PCI-E 2.0 

提供二个 6+2P PCI-E 插头，支持 1-2 块 6 针或 8 针的 PCI-E

高端显示卡所需电源。 

 

EMC019-G: 4 x SATA drives 

提供四个 SATA 接口电源，支持 SATA/SAS 硬盘、光驱等

周边电源。 

 

EMC020-G: 4 x 4P Molex (大大大大 4P) (IDE/SCSI) drives & 1 

X FDD connector 

 

提供四个标准 4 针接口电源，供应 IDE/SCSI/SAS 等接口

周边，及一个 FDD 接口电源。 

 

EMC021-G: 2xSATA & 2x4P Molex (大大大大 4P) (IDE/SCSI) 

drives  

提供四个 SATA 及标准 4 针接口电源，供应

SATA/SAS/IDE/SCSI 等接口周边电源。 

� 提供的模块线材可能依机种、不同国家或区域包装而有不同。 

� 我们提供更多线材的选择，欢迎访问本公司网站以获取更多线材信息：www.enermax.cn 

 

给系统厂商的特别服务给系统厂商的特别服务给系统厂商的特别服务给系统厂商的特别服务：：：：若您的系统需要特殊连接头配置或是接线设计，敬请联络 ENERMAX(安
耐美)服务人员为您提供服务。 

 

连接连接连接连接 / 退出退出退出退出    模块线材模块线材模块线材模块线材 

 

 

将模块线材连接到电源供应器将模块线材连接到电源供应器将模块线材连接到电源供应器将模块线材连接到电源供应器 

5 针及 12 针模块线材上的连接头，及电源供应器的模块电源插座，都会有

一个箭号，做快速正确连接的方式相当简单： 

1. 黑色插头对黑色插座，红色对红色 

2. 箭头对箭头 

3. 然后您可以轻松的插入连接头 

 

将模块线材退出电源供应器将模块线材退出电源供应器将模块线材退出电源供应器将模块线材退出电源供应器 

5 针及 12 针模块线材上的连接头，都有两个卡扣，以利固定于电源供应器

的插座上。若要将模块线材退出电源供应器，请压下两端的卡扣，即可轻

易退出模块线材。 
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连接头说明连接头说明连接头说明连接头说明 

 

 

 

24P Mainboard 

原生线材出线原生线材出线原生线材出线原生线材出线，，，，由由由由 12V1 提供提供提供提供 12V 电力输出电力输出电力输出电力输出 

支持大多数新款 ATX/EEB/CEB 服务器/工作站主机板。 

 

8P CPU +12V (700/800/900W) 

原生线材出线原生线材出线原生线材出线原生线材出线，，，，由由由由 12V1 提供提供提供提供 12V 电力输出电力输出电力输出电力输出 

支持多重 CPU 服务器/工作站及部分单 CPU 插座主机板。 

 

4+4P (8P) CPU +12V, 合并模式合并模式合并模式合并模式  

原生线材出线原生线材出线原生线材出线原生线材出线，，，，由由由由 12V1 提供提供提供提供 12V 电力输出电力输出电力输出电力输出 

8 针设定支持部分多重 CPU 服务器/工作站及部分单 CPU 主机板。 

 

4+4P (8P) CPU +12V, 分离模式分离模式分离模式分离模式  

原生线材出线原生线材出线原生线材出线原生线材出线，，，，由由由由 12V1 提供提供提供提供 12V 电力输出电力输出电力输出电力输出 

4 针设定支持部分单 CPU 主机板。部分多重 CPU 服务器/工作站主机板可能需

求此额外的 12V 连接头。请使用有加印请使用有加印请使用有加印请使用有加印 “12V” 字样的插字样的插字样的插字样的插头头头头。。。。 

 

6+2P (8P) PCI Express, 合并模式合并模式合并模式合并模式 

8 针设定支持最新需要 8P PCI-E 用电的显示卡。 

 

6+2P (8P) PCI Express, 分离模式分离模式分离模式分离模式 / 6P PCI Express 

6 针设定支持大多需要 6P PCI-E 用电的显示卡。 

 

SATA 
# 1

 

供应 SATA/SAS 接口的周边电力。 

 

4P Molex (大大大大 4P) 
# 2 

  

供应 IDE/SCSI/SAS 等接口的周边及部分 AGP 显示卡的电力。 

 

FDD 

供应 FLOPPY 或特定接口的周边电力。 

#1 部分 SATA 接口周边可能同时具备 SATA 或 4P Molex (大 4P)插座。一般而言，仅需 

连接其中一种电源接头即可，但不可同时使用。请参阅您的周边说明书了解用电需

求。 

#2 部分主板可能需要此 4P 接头提供额外的供电，以便使主板的 24 针接口合理地分配

12V 电流至 PCI-E 槽使用。如您的系统需要安装多块高端显卡，请仔细阅读您的主

板说明书了解用电需求，以确定是否需要插接此 4P 接头于主板上为主板提供额外供

电。 
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开启系统开启系统开启系统开启系统 

开启系统之前，请做以下确认动作： 

1.  主电源连接头(24 针插头) 确认是否已经连接； 

2.  CPU +12V 电源连接头 (4 针或 8 针) 确认是否已经连接；或一个 4P Molex (大 4P)连接头 (如

果主机板需要) 确认是否已经连接； 

3.  其它连接头确认是否已经连接； 

4.  AC 交流电源线是否确实连接于(墙壁)电源插座及电源供应器 AC 插座； 

5.  装入机箱，关闭计算机侧板； 

6.  将 I/O 开关切至 I 档，即开启电源供应器，此时您的系统已准备就绪。 

（按照说明书进行安装后，仅耦合器一面可触及，其余面均在机箱内。） 

 

安全保护线路安全保护线路安全保护线路安全保护线路 

本电源供应器具备多重保护线路,在异常状况下,电源供应器会自动关闭,保护计算机硬件器材及

电源供应器本身,避免危险。保护装置的激活,通常由计算机组件的故障,或是使用者的疏忽而引

起。若保护激活而强制切断电源时,请检查您的计算机组件状态,及使用环境。建议您由以下步骤

进行检查: 

 

1. 关闭电源供应器 I/O 开关(按下”O”),或将 AC 线材拔出于墙壁插座及电源供应器。 

2. 检查电源供应器外壳的温度是否过热,如果是,可能是电源供应器散热风扇或是机箱散热风扇

故障,或是计算机放置在不恰当的环境。(请参阅前段安装系统建议说明) 

3. 等待数分钟,让电源供应器冷却。 

4. 重新连接 AC 电源插头到电源供应器。 

5. 将电源供应器 I/O 开关打开(按下”I”)。 

6. 检查是否所有风扇正常运转。 

7. 连络可能引起故障组件(如主机板、显示卡、硬盘、电源供应器)的制造商或是服务中心,寻求

技术支持。 

 

如果您有任何问题或需要支持，敬请联络您的产品经销商 ，或是 ENERMAX(安耐美)服务中心,

拨打我们的客服热线或者给我们发邮件。 

 

Web Site: www.enermax.cn              Forum: forum.enermax.com 

E-mail: service@enermax.cn             客服热线: 400-820-2533 

 

 

©2011 ENERMAX Technology Corporation 版权所有。本手册内容如有任何变更，恕不另行通知。实际产品与配件可

能与手册中所示不同。遗漏与印刷错误亦同。产品的内容可能依国家、区域而不同。本手册提及的部分商标可能所

属其原有企业集团。本手册内容未经 ENERMAX 书面许可，严禁任何形式的的非法复制。 
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使用說明書使用說明書使用說明書使用說明書 

親愛的使用者親愛的使用者親愛的使用者親愛的使用者：：：： 

 

感謝您選購 ENERMAX(安耐美)電源供應器。安裝本產品前，敬請詳讀此使用手冊，並依照指

示安裝。 

 

在此提醒您，電腦需要在良好的環境下運作，否則將容易受損、嚴重影響您的工作及寶貴資料。

為預防上述風險並確保您電腦系統的壽命，我們提出以下建議： 

 

� 電腦不得置於熱暖爐、或發熱器材附近； 

� 電腦不得靠近磁性器材附近； 

� 電腦不應放置於潮濕、多灰塵、震動頻繁之環境； 

� 電腦應避免陽光直射； 

� 電腦應裝置足夠系統散熱風扇； 

� 若您欲使用多孔電源延長線，請先確認此線可承受所連接供應電器的尖峰電力，或分配其

他高耗電設備，例如雷射印表機、螢幕等插頭於其他插座上。若超出延長線的供電負載，

可能啟動過負載斷路器，並切斷電源。 

� 若您需要加裝 UPS (不斷電系統)共應系統用電，請選用足夠 W/VA 容值輸出，例如： 

電源供應器型號 
最低 UPS 輸出電力建議值 

(依各負載的效率與 PFC 而定) 

EMG500AWT 600W / 1000VA 

EMG600AWT 700W / 1100VA 

EMG700AWT 800W / 1200VA 

EMG800EWT 1000W / 1400VA 

EMG900EWT 1100W / 1600VA 

*若您欲於同一 UPS 提供其他電器(如螢幕與印表機等)用電，請根據連接裝置的額定功

率，選用較高性能的 UPS。 

*請勿混淆 UPS 之輸出 VA 與 W 數值，或使用輸出功率較低之 UPS。這可能會使 UPS

在電池模式下的運作時間大幅縮短，或無法正常供電給系統。 

 

相容性相容性相容性相容性 

本電源供應器相容於： 

� SSI PSDG 2008/2009 電源供應器設計指導書規格，並向下相容於 SSI PSDG 2008 v1.0，

EPS12V v2.92 版，v2.91 版，與 v2.8 版。 (800/900W) 

� Intel ATX12V 電源供應器設計指導書 2.3 版規格, 並向下相容 2.2 版及 2.01 版 

� ATX 系統設計指導 2.2 版及 2.1 版 

� BTX/EEB/CEB/EPS12V 

本電源供應器不支援需要-5V 用電之具備 ISA 擴充槽主機板，-5V 電源于現今系統已無需求， 

Intel 於 ATX12V 1.3 版之後取消之。 
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外觀結構外觀結構外觀結構外觀結構 

 

 

 輸出線材：請參閱”線材及連接頭”說明。 

 13.9 公分風扇。# 1
 

 蜂巢狀散熱孔。# 1
 

 ON/OFF 開關：電源供應器獨立開關 

(I=開，O=關)。# 2
 

 AC 交流電插座。# 2
 

 CordGuard 電源線扣。#3 

 

#1 為確保系統擁有最佳散熱表現，請勿遮蔽電源供應器之風扇進氣口與散熱孔區域。 

本電源供應器具備 HeatGuard 功能：當系統關機後或進入 ACPI S3/S4 休眠狀態時，電源供

應器風扇將持續運作 30 至 60 秒，協助系統排除餘熱，延長系統使用生命。 

 

#2 當您要組裝或維修系統時，請將 AC 電源線移除，或是將 I/O 開關切換到”O”位置。 

 

#3 電源線於使用過程中，可能會因各種狀況而鬆脫。ENERMAX「電源線扣」可將您的電源線

緊扣於電源供應器，避免因電源線鬆脫而使您的系統異常關機。 

 

 將電源供應器安裝於機殼上，並確認

ON/OFF 開關已切換至“關”的位置（O=

關）。 

 請同時按壓電源線扣的兩側，將其扣於

AC 交流電插座附近的卡榫上。 

 將電源線插入 AC 交流電插座中。  將「電源線扣」扣於電源線上。 

� 此「電源線扣」適用於 ENERMAX（安耐美）電源產品提供之電源線，可能不適用

其他廠商的電源線。 

� 組裝或維修系統時，請將電源線從 AC 交流電插座上移除，或將開關切換至“關”的

位置。 
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模組線材插座模組線材插座模組線材插座模組線材插座 

所有連接頭都具備防誤插設計，確保能正確的連接到相容的裝置。如果您無法順利的將連結頭

連接到電源供應器或是週邊裝置，請檢查您連接頭插入方向是否正確。請勿用蠻力插入裝置，

或修改連接頭，這可能損毀電源供應器及電腦設備，且保固亦將失效。 

 

下圖說明模組插座排列及 DC 直流電分配方式： 

 

(EMG900/800EWT) 

 

12 針針針針 紅色插座紅色插座紅色插座紅色插座 

紅色插座專供連接顯示卡、CPU、RAM 用

電之模組線材使用。 

5 針針針針 黑色插座黑色插座黑色插座黑色插座 

黑色插座專供 3.3V/5V/12V 電力輸出及其它週

邊元件用電之模組線材。 

 

(EMG700/600/500AWT) 

 
5 針針針針 黑色插座黑色插座黑色插座黑色插座 

黑色插座專供 3.3V/5V/12V 電力輸出及其

它週邊元件用電之模組線材。 

12 針針針針 紅色插座紅色插座紅色插座紅色插座 

紅色插座專供連接顯示卡、CPU、RAM 用電之

模組線材使用。 
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模組化線材模組化線材模組化線材模組化線材 

 

限使用 ENERMAX(安耐美)原廠模組線材，使用它廠牌模組線材可能產生相容性問題，並可能

損毀電源供應器及電腦設備，保固亦將失效。 

 

EMC014-G: 2 x 6+2P (8P) PCI-E 2.0 

供應二個 6+2P PCI-E 插頭，支援 1-2 張高階需要 6P 或 8P 之

PCI-E 顯示卡所需電源。 

 

EMC019-G: 4 x SATA drives 

供應四個 SATA 介面電源，支援 SATA/SAS 硬碟、光碟機等周

邊電源。 

 

EMC020-G: 3 x 4P Molex (IDE/SCSI) drives & 

1 x FDD connector 

供應四個標準 4P 介面電源，供應 IDE/SCSI/SAS 等介面之週

邊，及一個 FDD 介面電源。 

 

EMC021-G: 2xSATA & 2x4P Molex (IDE/SCSI) drives  

供應四個標準 SATA/4P 介面電源，供應 SATA/SAS/ IDE/SCSI

等介面之週邊電源。 

� 提供之模組線材可能依機種、不同國家或區域包裝而有不同。 

� 我 們 提 供 更 多 線 材 的 選 擇 ， 歡 迎 拜 訪 本 公 司 網 站 以 獲 取 更 多 線 材 資 訊 ：

www.enermax.com 

 

給系統廠商之特別服務給系統廠商之特別服務給系統廠商之特別服務給系統廠商之特別服務：：：：若您的系統需要特殊連接頭配置或是接線設計，敬請聯絡 ENERMAX

業務人員為您服務。 

 

 

連接連接連接連接 / 退出退出退出退出    模組線材模組線材模組線材模組線材 

 

 

將模組線材連接到電源供應器將模組線材連接到電源供應器將模組線材連接到電源供應器將模組線材連接到電源供應器 

5 針及 12 針之模組線材上之連接頭，及電源供應器之模組電源插座，都會

有一個箭號，快速正確連接的方式相當簡單： 

1. 黑色插頭對黑色插座，紅色對紅色 

2. 箭頭對箭頭 

3. 然後您可以輕鬆的插入連接頭 

 

將模組線材退出電源供應器將模組線材退出電源供應器將模組線材退出電源供應器將模組線材退出電源供應器 

5 針及 12 針之模組線材上之連接頭，都有兩個卡扣，以利固定於電源供應

器之插座上。若要將模組線材退出電源供應器，請壓下兩端的卡扣，就可

輕易退出模組線材。 
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連接頭說明連接頭說明連接頭說明連接頭說明 

 

 

 

24P Mainboard 

主線材出線主線材出線主線材出線主線材出線，，，，由由由由 12V1 提供提供提供提供 12V 電力輸出電力輸出電力輸出電力輸出 

支援大多數新款 ATX/EEB/CEB 伺服器/工作站主機板。 

 

8P CPU +12V (700/800/900W) 

主線材出線主線材出線主線材出線主線材出線，，，，由由由由 12V1 提供提供提供提供 12V 電力輸出電力輸出電力輸出電力輸出 

支援多重 CPU 伺服器/工作站及部分單 CPU 插座主機板。 

 

4+4P (8P) CPU +12V, 合併模式合併模式合併模式合併模式 

主線材出線主線材出線主線材出線主線材出線，，，，由由由由 12V1 提供提供提供提供 12V 電電電電力輸出力輸出力輸出力輸出 

8 針設定支援部分多重 CPU 伺服器/工作站及部分單 CPU 主機板。 

 

4+4P (8P) CPU +12V, 分離模式分離模式分離模式分離模式  

主線材出線主線材出線主線材出線主線材出線，，，，由由由由 12V1 提供提供提供提供 12V 電力輸出電力輸出電力輸出電力輸出 

4 針設定支援部分單 CPU 主機板。部分多重 CPU 伺服器/工作站主機板可能需

求此額外的 12V 連接頭。 請使用有加印請使用有加印請使用有加印請使用有加印 “12V” 字樣之插頭字樣之插頭字樣之插頭字樣之插頭。。。。 

 

6+2P (8P) PCI Express, 合併模式合併模式合併模式合併模式 

8 針設定支援最新需要 8P PCI-E 用電之顯示卡。 

 

6+2P (8P) PCI Express, 分離模式分離模式分離模式分離模式 / 6P PCI Express 

6 針設定支援大多需要 6P PCI-E 用電之顯示卡。 

 

SATA 
# 1

 

供應 SATA/SAS 介面周邊電力。 

 

4P Molex 
# 2 

 

供應 IDE/SCSI/SAS 等介面周邊及部分 AGP 顯示卡之電力。 

 

FDD 

供應 FLOPPY 或特定介面周邊電力。 

#1 部分 SATA 介面周邊可能同時具備 SATA 或 4P Molex 插座。一般而言，僅需連接其   

   中一種電源接頭即可，但不可同時使用。請參閱您的周邊說明書瞭解用電需求。 

#2 部分主機板可能需要此額外電源插頭，以利分攤 20 針主機板電源插座之+12V 電流 

   給予 PCI-E 擴充槽用。若您的系統配備多張高階顯示卡，請追加此電源插座於主機板上。並 

   參閱您的主機板說明書了解用電需求。 

正體正體正體正體中文中文中文中文 



32 

啟動系統啟動系統啟動系統啟動系統 

啟動系統之前，請做以下確認動作： 

1.  主電源連接頭(24 針插頭) 是否安裝確實； 

2.  CPU +12V 電源連接頭 (4 針或 8 針) 是否安裝確實；或一個 4P Molex 連接頭 (如果主機板

需要) 是否安裝確實； 

3.  其他連接頭是否安裝正確； 

4.  AC 交流電源線是否確實連接於(牆壁)電源插座及電源供應器 AC 插座； 

5.  裝回機殼側版，關閉電腦機殼； 

6.  將 ON/OFF 開關切至 ON 的位置，即啟動電源供應器，此時您的系統已準備就緒。 

 

安全保護線路安全保護線路安全保護線路安全保護線路 

本電源供應器具備多重保護線路，在異常狀況下，電源供應器將會自動關閉，保護電腦硬體器

材及電源供應器本體，避免危險。保護裝置之啟動，通常由電腦元件之故障,或是使用者無意之

的疏失而引起。若保護啟動而強制切斷電源時，請檢查您的電腦元件狀態，及使用環境。建議

您由以下步驟進行檢查: 

1. 關閉電源供應器 I/O 開關(按下”O”),或將 AC 線材拔除於牆壁插座及電源供應器。 

2. 檢查電源供應器外殼的溫度是否非常燙，如果是，可能是電源供應器散熱風扇或是機殼散熱

風扇故障，或是電腦放置在不恰當的環境。(請參閱前段安裝系統建議說明) 

3. 等待數分鐘，讓電源供應器冷卻。 

4. 重新連接 AC 電源插頭到電源供應器。 

5. 將電源供應器 I/O 開關打開(按下”I”) 。 

6. 檢查是否所有風扇正常運轉。 

7. 連絡可能引起故障阻件(如主機板、顯示卡、硬碟、電源供應器)的製造商或是服務中心，尋

求技術支援。 

 

如果您有任何問題或需要支援，敬請聯絡您的產品經銷商 ，或是 ENERMAX(安耐美)服務 

中心。 

 

Web Site: www.enermax.com 

Forum: forum.enermax.com 

E-mail:support-tw@enermax.com.tw       

 

 

 

 

©2011 ENERMAX Technology Corporation 版權所有。本手冊內容如有任何變更，恕不另行通知。實際產品與配件可

能與手冊中所示不同。遺漏與印刷錯誤亦同。產品之內容可能依國家、區域而不同。本手冊提及之部分商標可能所

屬其原有企業集團。本手冊內容未經 ENERMAX 書面許可，嚴禁任何形式的的非法複製。 
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คูม่อืการใชง้าน 

เรยีนลกูคา้ผูม้อีปุการคณุ 

ขอขอบคณุที�ทา่นเลอืกซื�ออปุกรณ์จา่ยไฟ  (PSU) ENERMAX MODU87+! 

โปรดอา่นคูม่อืฉบบันี�อยา่งละเอยีด และปฏบิตัติามขอ้แนะนํา กอ่นตดิตั �งใชง้าน PSU 

ขอใหท้า่นใสใ่จ ปรับสภาพคอมพวิเตอรใ์หอ้ยูใ่นสภาพเหมาะสมเป็นพเิศษ 

เพื�อใหส้ามารถใชง้านไดอ้ยา่งดทีี�สดุ โดยไมม่ปัีญหาการทํางาน ดังนั�นเพื�อชว่ยป้องกนัปัญหา 

และยดือายกุารใชง้านของระบบ ควรปฏบิตัติามขั �นตอนดังนี� 

� ไมค่วรตดิตั �งระบบของทา่นไวใ้กลก้บัอปุกรณ์ที�แผรั่งสหีรอือปุกรณ์ทําความรอ้นอื�นๆ 

� ไมค่วรตดิตั �งระบบของทา่นไวใ้กลก้บัอปุกรณ์แมเ่หล็ก 

� ไมค่วรตดิตั �งระบบของทา่นไวใ้นจดุที�มคีวามชื�น และ/หรอืฝุ่ น และ/หรอืแรงสั�นสะเทอืน 

� ไมค่วรใหร้ะบบของทา่นกระทบกบัแสงแดดโดยตรง 

� ระบบของทา่นมกีารระบายความรอ้นไดเ้พยีงพอดว้ยพัดลมที�ตดิตั �งเพิ�มเตมิ 

� ถา้ใชส้ายตอ่ระบบไฟกระแสสลับ โปรดตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ สามารถรองรับกระแสไฟสงูสดุ 

ของอปุกรณ์ที�ตอ่เชื�อมอยูไ่ดท้ั �งหมด ไมเ่ชน่นั�นควรเสยีบปลั7กอปุกรณ์ที�กนิไฟสงู เชน่ 

เครื�องพมิพเ์ลเซอร ์หรอืจอภาพ กบั ปลั7กสวติไ์ฟตัวอื�น 

การใชก้ระแสไฟเกนิกวา่กําลังที�สายตอ่จะรับได ้อาจทําใหอ้ปุกรณ์ตดัไฟทํางาน 

และตัดกระแสไฟเขา้เครื�องได ้

� ถา้ตอ้งการเพิ�ม UPS (Uninterruptible Power Supply) กบัระบบของทา่น ขอใหเ้ลอืก UPS 

ที�มกํีาลังวตัต/์แรงดันไฟสงูพอ เชน่ 

 

รุน่ของ PSU 
กําลังไฟขั �นตํ�าที�จา่ยออกจาก UPS ที�แนะนํา 

(ตามประสทิธภิาพและ PFC ของโหลด) 

EMG500AWT 600W / 1000VA 

EMG600AWT 700W / 1100VA 

EMG700AWT 800W / 1200VA 

EMG800EWT 1000W / 1400VA 

EMG900EWT 1100W / 1600VA 

* ถา้ตอ้งการเพิ�มอปุกรณ์อื�น ที�ใชไ้ฟรว่มกบั UPS ตัวเดยีวกนั ขอใหใ้ช ้UPS ที�มกํีาลงัไฟสงู 

สามารถรองรับอปุกรณ์ที�ตอ่เชื�อมไดท้ั �งหมด 

* อยา่เขา้ใจผดิระหวา่ง VA และวัตต ์หรอืใช ้UPS ที�มกํีาลังไฟสงูไมพ่อ 

เพราะอาจทําใหแ้บตเตอรี�ใน UPS มรีะยะเวลาการทํางานลดลง 

หรอืทําใหกํ้าลังไฟของระบบไมเ่สถยีร เมื�ออยูใ่นโหมดแบตเตอรี� 

ความสามารถในการใชง้านรว่มกนั 

*PSU ของ ENERMAX รุน่ MODU87+ series สามารถใชง้านไดก้บั ATX12V 

เป็นมาตรฐานซึ�งเขา้กบัการออกแบบ V2.3 ไดแ้ละเขา้กบัมาตรฐานที�ตํ�ากวา่ไดซ้ ึ�งเป็น 

V2.2,V2.01และV1.3ตามลําดับ และชนดิของ M/B BTX/EEB/CEB/EPS12V PSUรุน่นี�ไม ่support 

M/Bที�ม ีSLOT แบบ ISA รุน่เกา่ที�ใชไ้ฟ -5V ไฟ -5Vถกูยกเลกิหลังจาก Inter ATX12V V1.3 
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ชื�อของชิ�นสว่นตา่งๆ 
 

 

 สายจา่ยไฟ: โปรดตรวจสอบในสว่นของ  

“สายไฟและขั �วตอ่” 

 พัดลมขนาด 13.9 ซม 
# 1

 

 ชอ่งระบายความรอ้นแบบรังผึ�ง 
# 1

 

 สวติชเ์ปิด/ปิด: (I=เปิด, O=ปิด) 
# 2

 

 ชอ่งรับไฟกระแสสลับ 
# 2

 

 CordGuard. 
# 3

 

 
#1 เพื�อใหร้ะบบสามารถระบายความรอ้นไดอ้ยา่งมปีระสทิธภิาพสงูสดุ 

โปรดอยา่วางสิ�งของกดีขวางชอ่งดดูลมของพัดลม PSU และบรเิวณชอ่งระบายความรอ้น  อปุกรณ์ 

PSU นี�มฟัีงกช์ั�นพเิศษ HeatGuard เมื�อระบบถกูปิด หรอืเขา้สูโ่หมดพัก ACPI S3/S4 พัดลม PSU 

จะทําหนา้ที�ระบายความรอ้นที�เหลอือยู ่ตอ่ไปอกี 30 ~ 60 วนิาท ีเพื�อชว่ยยดือายกุารทํางานของระบบ 

 

#2 เมื�อทา่นตอ้งการประกอบหรอืตรวจสอบระบบ  กรณุาถอดสาย AC cord ออกจาก AC inlet หรอืปรับ 

switch ใหอ้ยูใ่นตําแหน่ง “0” กอ่นดําเนนิการทกุครั �ง 

 

#3 มหีลายปัจจัยที�ทําใหส้าย AC หลดุออกจาก  PSU  การตดิตั �ง CordGuardสามารถชว่ยใหส้าย AC 

ตดิกบั PSU อยา่งเหนยีวแน่น  หลกีเลี�ยงสาย AC หลดุออกจาก PSU  ซึ�งจะทําให ้PC shut-down 

 
 กอ่นนําเอาอปุกรณ์ตดิตั �งเขา้ไปใน PSU   

และโปรดตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่สวทิซอ์ยูท่ี� 
ตําแหน่ง OFF 

( O=ปิด) 

 กดกา้นขาล็อคทั �งสองของ CordGuard 

เขา้ดว้ยกนั และตดิตั �ง CordGuard 

ในตําแหน่งชอ่ง AC 

 เสยีบสาย AC เขา้ไปในชอ่ง PSU  ล็อค CordGuard เขา้กบัสาย AC 

� CordGuard  เหมาะสําหรับผลติภณัฑข์อง ENERMAX เทา่นั�น แต ่

อาจจะไมเ่หมาะสําหรับผลติภณัทอ์ื�น 

� ควรถอดสาย AC ออก จากปลั7กไฟ ทกุครั �ง กอ่นซอ่มแซมระบบ 

หรอืตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่สวทิชอ์ยูใ่นตําแหน่ง OFF 
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สายไฟและข ั�วตอ่ 

ขั �วตอ่ทั �งหมดไดรั้บการออกแบบมาเพื�อป้องกนัไมใ่หเ้สยีบผดิดา้น ถา้เสยีบไมเ่ขา้ 

โปรดตรวจสอบวา่เสยีบผดิดา้นหรอืไม ่  อยา่พยายามใชแ้รงดัน หรอืปรับเปลี�ยนที�ขั �วตอ่ 

เพราะอาจทําใหอ้ปุกรณ์จา่ยไฟ และชิ�นสว่นของระบบชาํรดุเสยีหายได ้

ซึ�งไมร่วมอยูใ่นเงื�อนไขการรับประกนั 

ภาพดา้นลา่งนี�แสดงใหเ้ห็นแผนผังชอ่งเสยีบแบบโมดลูาร ์และการจัดรางสายไฟกระแสตรง 

 
(EMG900/800EWT) 

 

ชอ่งสแีดง 12P 

ชอ่งสแีดงใหกํ้าลังไฟ 12V 

สําหรับสายโมดลูาร ์

เพื�อจา่ยไฟใหก้ราฟิกการด์ CPU หรอื RAM 

ชอ่งสดีาํ 5P 

ชอ่งสดํีาใหกํ้าลังไฟ 3.3V/5V/12V 

สําหรับสายโมดลูาร ์เพื�อจา่ยไฟใหไ้ดรฟ์ 

หรอือปุกรณ์ตอ่พว่งอื�นๆ 

 

(EMG700/600/500AWT) 

 

ชอ่งสดีาํ 5P 

ชอ่งสดํีาใหกํ้าลังไฟ 3.3V/5V/12V 

สําหรับสายโมดลูาร ์เพื�อจา่ยไฟใหไ้ดรฟ์ 

หรอือปุกรณ์ตอ่พว่งอื�นๆ 

ชอ่งสแีดง 12P 

ชอ่งสแีดงใหกํ้าลังไฟ 12V สําหรับสายโมดลูาร ์

เพื�อจา่ยไฟใหก้ราฟิกการด์ CPU หรอื RAM 

 

ไ ท ย  



36 

สายโมดลูารท์ ี�ใหม้าพรอ้มเครื�อง 

ใชแ้ตส่ายโมดลูาร ์ENERMAX ของแท ้ที�ใหม้าพรอ้ม ENERMAX PSU เทา่นั�น 

สายเคเบลิที�ผลติจากบรษัิทอื�นอาจไมส่ามารถใชง้านรว่มกนัได ้และอาจทําให ้PSU 

และ/หรอืระบบของทา่นชํารดุเสยีหายได ้นอกจากนั�นการใชส้ายเคเบลิของผูผ้ลติรายอื�น 

ยงัไมร่วมอยูใ่นเงื�อนไขการรับประกนั PSU อกีดว้ย 

 

 

EMC014-G: 2 x 6+2P (8P) PCI-E 2.0 

สายโมดลูารสํ์าหรับกราฟิกการด์ประสทิธภิาพสงู PCI Express 1 

หรอื 2 การด์ ที�ตอ้งใชข้ั �วตอ่ 6P หรอื 8P PCI-E 

 

EMC019-G: 4 x SATA drives 

สายโมดลูารสํ์าหรับไดรฟ์ SATA/SAS เชน่เดยีวกบั ODD และ 

HDD 

 

EMC020-G: 4 x 4P Molex (IDE/SCSI) drives &  

1 x FDD connector 

สายโมดลูารสํ์าหรับไดรฟ์ IDE/SCSI/SAS และอปุกรณ์ตอ่พว่ง 

บวกขั �วตอ่ระบบไฟ FDD 1 ขั �ว 

 

EMC021-G: 2xSATA & 2x4P Molex (IDE/SCSI) drives 

สายโมดลูารสํ์าหรับไดรฟ์ SATA/SAS/DE/SCSI เชน่เดยีวกบั ODD 

และ HDD 

� สายโมดลูารท์ี�ใหม้าพรอ้มเครื�อง อาจมคีวามแตกตา่งกนัไปตามรุน่  

� เรามสีายเคเบลิใหเ้ลอืกซื�ออกีมากมาย ดขูอ้มลูเพิ�มเตมิไดท้ี�เว็บไซต:์ www.enermax.com 

หมายเหตพุเิศษสําหรบัผูร้วบรวมระบบ: ถา้ระบบของทา่นตอ้งออกแบบ 

หรอืกําหนดคา่สายโมดลูารเ์ป็นพเิศษ โปรดตดิตอ่ตัวแทนขายของ ENERMAX 
 
 

การตอ่ / ถอดสายโมดลูาร ์
 

 
 

 

การตอ่สายโมดลูารก์บั PSU 

ขั �วตอ่แบบ 5 Pin/ 12 Pin บนสาย Cable และ Socket ของ PSU มลีกูศรกํากบัอยู ่
เพื�อใหเ้ชื�อมตอ่ไดอ้ยา่งถกูตอ้งและงา่ย: 

1. ขั �วตอ่สดํีาสําหรับเสยีบชอ่งเสยีบสดํีา 

ขั �วตอ่สแีดงสําหรับเสยีบชอ่งเสยีบสแีดงเทา่นั�น 

2. เสยีบตามลกูศรที�กํากบัไวท้ั �งที�Connector และชอ่งเสยีบ 

3. ทําตามวธินีี�จะสามารถทําใหเ้สยีบไดง้า่ยและสะดวก 

 

การถอดสายโมดลูารจ์าก PSU 

ขั �วตอ่แบบ 5 Pin / 12 Pin  ที�สาย Cable มแีกนตวั Lock อยู ่2 ขา้งสําหรับ 

Lock กบัชอ่งเสยีบของ PSU เมื�อทา่นตอ้งการถอดสาย Cable ออกจาก  PSU  

กรณุากดแกน Lock ทั �ง 2 ขา้งพรอ้มกนั เพื�อความงา่ยในการถอด 
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ชนดิของข ั�วตอ่ 

 

 

 

เมนบอรด์ 24P 

สายเคเบลิ  12V ที�จา่ยไฟดว้ย 12V1 

สําหรับเมนบอรด์ของเซริฟ์เวอร/์เวริค์สเตชั�น ATX/EEB/CEB รุน่ใหม่ๆ  

 

8P CPU +12V (700/800/900W) 

สายเคเบลิ  12V ที�จา่ยไฟดว้ย 12V1 

รองรับระบบของเซริฟ์เวอร/์เวริค์สเตชั�นที�ใช ้CPU หลายตัว และ socket เดยีวบางอนั 

 

4+4P (8P) CPU +12V, ในโหมดผสมผสาน  

สายเคเบลิ  12V ที�จา่ยไฟดว้ย 12V1 

การกําหนดคา่เป็น 8 pin รองรับระบบเซริฟ์เวอร/์เวริค์สเตชั�นที�ม ีCPU หลายตวั 

และระบบที�ม ีCPU ประสทิธภิาพสงูเพยีงตัวเดยีวได ้

 

4+4P (8P) CPU +12V, ในโหมดแยก  

สายเคเบลิ  12V ที�จา่ยไฟดว้ย 12V1 

การกําหนดคา่เป็น 4 pin รองรับระบบที�ม ีCPU ตัวเดยีวไดบ้างระบบ 

ระบบเวริค์สเตชั�น/เซริฟ์เวอร ์ที�ม ีCPU หลายตัวอาจตอ้งใชข้ั �วตอ่ 12V แบบ 4 pin 

เพิ�มเตมิ 

โปรดใชข้ ั�วตอ่ที�มเีครื�องหมายระบวุา่ “12V” 

 

6+2P (8P) PCI Express, in combined mode  

การกําหนดคา่เป็น 8 pin รองรับกราฟิกการด์ที�มปีระสทิธภิาพสงูรุน่ลา่สดุ 

ซึ�งตอ้งใชข้ั �วตอ่ PCI-E แบบ 8 pin  

 

6+2P (8P) PCI Express, in split mode / 6P PCI Express 

การกําหนดคา่เป็น 6 pin รองรับกราฟิกการด์ PCI-E ที�มปีระสทิธภิาพสว่นใหญ ่

ซึ�งตอ้งใชข้ั �วตอ่ PCI-E แบบ 6 pin 

 

SATA 
#1

 

สําหรับไดรฟ์ SATA/SAS  

 

4P Molex 
#2 

สําหรับไดรฟ์ IDE/SCSI/SAS หรอืกราฟิกการด์ AGP บางรุน่ ที�ใชกํ้าลังไฟ 4P 

แบบปกตใินชอ่งเสยีบ  

 

FDD 

สําหรับ FLOPPY DRIVES หรอืการด์สําหรับเสยีบเพิ�มบางอยา่ง 

#1 ไดรฟ์ SATA บางตวัใชกํ้าลังไฟ SATA หรอื 4P Molex ปกตจิะใชข้ั �วตอ่ระบบไฟอยา่งใดอยา่งหนึ�ง 

เพื�อจา่ยไฟใหไ้ดรเวอร ์แตไ่มใ่ชข้ั �วตอ่สองอนัพรอ้มกนั! โปรดดรูายละเอยีดจากคูม่อืการใชง้านไดรฟ์ 

#2 เมนบอรด์บางตวัตอ้งใชข้ั �วตอ่นี� เพื�อใชก้ระแสไฟ +12V จากขั �วตอ่ระหวา่งเมนบอรด์ 24 pin 

กบัชอ่งเสยีบ PCI-E ถา้ระบบของคณุใชก้ารด์จอแรงๆที�กนิ กําลังไฟมากๆ 

กรณุาปลั7กขั �วตอ่นี�กบัซอ็กเกต็เมนบอรด์ 

(MB)โดยตรวจสอบใหส้อดคลอ้งกบัรายละเอยีดในคูม่อืเมนบอรด์ 
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การบทูระบบของทา่น 

ควรเชค็และตรวจสอบสิ�งเหลา่นี�กอ่นที�คณุจะบูต๊เครื�อง 

1. Connector 24Pin เชื�อมตอ่เขา้ที�อยา่งถกูตอ้งเหมาะสม 

2. ขั �วตอ่ระบบไฟ +12V ของ CPU (กําหนดคา่เป็น 4 หรอื 8 Pin) และ/หรอืขั �วตอ่ 4P Molex 

(ถา้ตอ้งใชก้บัเมนบอรด์) เชื�อมตอ่เขา้ที�อยา่งถกูตอ้งเหมาะสม 

3. ขั �วตอ่ที�จําเป็นอื�นๆ ทั �งหมด มกีารเชื�อมตอ่เขา้ที� อยา่งถกูตอ้งเหมาะสม 

4. สายไฟกระแสตรงเชื�อมตอ่กบัปลั7กไฟ และชอ่งตอ่ไฟกระแสสลับของ PSU แลว้หรอืยงั 

5. ปิดฝา CASE  ของเครื�องใหเ้รยีบรอ้ย 

6. เปิด PSU โดยกดสวติชเ์ปิด/ปิด ไปที�ตําแหน่ง “เปิด” ระบบของทา่นก็พรอ้มใชง้าน 

 
 

การป้องกนัอนัตราย ความปลอดภยั และความเสถยีร 

Power supply ของ ENERMAX จะมกีารป้องกนัไฟฟ้าสถติ ถา้เครื�องคอมพวิเตอรทํ์างานผดิปกต ิPower 

supply จะตัดการทํางานอตัโนมตั ิ

เพื�อที�ป้องกนัอปุกรรต์า่งๆที�อยูภ่ายในเครื�องไมใ่หเ้กดิความเสยีหายเนื�องจากถา้ผูใ้ชง้านกดผดิ หรอื 

มอีปุกรรใ์ดเสยีหายระบบจะตัดการทํางานทันท ีถา้มปัีญหานี�เกดิขึ�นกรณุาเชค็คอมพวิเตอรข์องคณุดว้ย 

1.  ปิดสวดิ Power Supply หรอื ถอดสาย Connector AC ออก 

2. เชค็ดอูณุหภมูขิอง PSU วา่สงูเกนิไปหรอืเปลา่บางทอีาจจะเกดิจากพัดลมของ PSU  

และพัดลมของตวั CASE   มปัีญหา หรอืวา่ตั �ง เครื�องคอมพวิเตอร ์อยูใ่นพื�นที�ที�ไมเ่หมาะสม 

3. รอสกัพักให ้Power supply   ใหอ้ณุหภมูลิดลง 

4. เอา connector AC   ตอ่เขา้กบั  power supply 

5. เปิดสวติ ของ PSU  เพื�อรบีูต๊เครื�อง 

6. เชค็การทํางานของพัดลมทั �งหมด  

7. ตดิตอ่ศนูยบ์รกิารลกูคา้  ที�ครุคดิวา่จะเป็นสาเหตขุองปัญหา เชน่  M/B,GPU  หรอื  PSU 

ถา้คณุมขีอ้เสนอแนะเพิ�มเตมิหรอืตอ้งการขอ้มลูเพิ�มเตมิ 

สามารถสอบถามจากตวัแทนจําหน่ายหรอืสอบถามจากศนูยบ์รกิารของ ENERMAX     

ไดท้ี�  บราิษัท แอวานซ ์เน็ตเวริค์ ทรนิติี� จํากดั  www.antthai.com หรอื www.enermaxthailand.com 

หรอื โทร 02-881-2850-7   

 

Forum: forum.enermax.com           E-mail:enermax@enermax.com.tw 
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